REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN
BYLAW No. 2828

To impose fees and charges associated with Greater Vernon Sub-Regional Parks

WHEREAS the Board has adopted Bylaw No. 1648 cited as “Greater Vernon Parks, Recreation and
Culture Service Conversion and Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1648, 2000” which authorizes the
establishment of the Greater Vernon Parks, Recreation and Culture Service;

AND WHEREAS the Local Government Act provides that a Board of a Regional District may, by
bylaw, impose a fee or charge payable in respect of all or part of a service of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board deems it expedient to establish such fees;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan, in open meeting
assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

A. CITATION

1. This Bylaw shall be cited as “Greater Vernon Sub-Regional Parks Fees and Charges
Bylaw No. 2828, 2019”.

B. INTERPRETATION

1. Words or phrases defined in the British Columbia Interpretation Act, Community Charter,
or Local Government Act or any successor legislation shall have the same meaning when
used in this Bylaw unless otherwise defined in this Bylaw.

2. The headings contained in this Bylaw are for convenience only and are not to be construed
as defining or in any way limiting the scope or the intent of the provisions of this Bylaw.

3. Any act or enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of the Province of
British Columbia and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced
from time to time, and any Bylaw referred to herein (as may be cited by short title or
otherwise) is a reference to an enactment of the Board of the Regional District of North
Okanagan, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.

4. If any provision of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
provision may be severed from the Bylaw and such invalidity shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this Bylaw.

C. SCHEDULES

1. Schedule “A” Fees and Charges, attached hereto is hereby established and forms part of
this Bylaw.

2. Where a Bylaw contains provision for a fee that is for the same service as contained within
the Schedules of Fees attached to this bylaw, the fees contained in Schedule “A” shall

apply.
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D. REPEAL

1. Greater Vernon Sub-Regional Parks and Trails Service Fees Imposition Bylaw No. 2721,

2016, and any amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.
E. EFFECTIVE DATE

1. The effective date is September 1, 2019.

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time this 17th  day of

ADOPTED this 17th  day of

July, 2019

July, 2019

Chair “— ratéOfficer

Kevin Acton addy Juniper
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“Schedule A”

Attached to and forming part of the “Greater Vernon Sub-
Regional Parks Fees and Charges Bylaw No0.2828, 2019

Fees and Charges



Rate Use Categories and Definitions

School District No.22
This includes all schools within School District No.22

= During school hours [8:00 a.m. — 3:30 p.m.]
= Qutside school hours — Youth rate applies [65% of adult rate]

Community Use and Recreation Programs

Recreation Programs or activities organized and operated by the Regional District of North
Okanagan, City of Vernon and District of Coldstream. Rates are flexible to accommodate new
trial programs and maximize use of facility space.

Adult — 19 years of age and over [19+]

] Local community benefit activities, Winter Carnival events, community concerts,
Okanagan Symphony, wedding receptions, “closed” functions, religious events. This
category applies to all local groups, clubs, etc., whose event is closed to their members
only.

Youth — 18 years of age and under

=  This category applies to any youth group where 80% of the participants are 18 years
of age and under. The rate will be 65% of adult rate.

Minor Sports Group

=  Groups identified below shall be charged 50% of adult rate.
= Local minor sports organizations approved by the Board include:

Greater Vernon Minor Fastball

North Okanagan Youth Soccer Association
Vernon Amateur Athletic Association
Vernon District Minor Baseball

Vernon Minor Football

North Okanagan Minor Lacrosse
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Commercial

Resident Business

Business operating within the Greater Vernon boundaries, with a valid City of Vernon or
District of Coldstream business license, not as a registered non-profit organization and
has paid employees, instructors, coaches, actors or other paid personnel. For Profit

[Greater Vernon boundaries include: City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, Areas
“B” and “C"]

Advertising, sales or promotions by local resident businesses.
=  Must take out a business license for the event.



Rate Use Categories and Definitions

Non-Resident Business

Business operating outside of the Greater Vernon boundaries, not as a registered non-
profit organization and has paid employees, instructors, coaches, actors and other paid
personnel.

[Greater Vernon boundaries include: City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, Areas
“B” and “C"]

Advertising, sales and promotions by non-resident businesses.
=  Must take out a business license for the event.

Private Sponsored Entertainment

Public dances, “open” functions, films, theatre productions, variety shows, political functions (use
local rate).

Local
Entertainment brought to the facility by a local, registered non-profit society.

Out of Town
Entertainment brought to the facility by non-resident groups.

Other

As per individual group contracts or any other items needing a payment category.
Setup/Takedown and Conversion

Cost for a set up or take down day for event rentals.

GST

GST will be applied to base rate as shown where applicable.



Payment of Rental Fee

Rental Fee

Total rental fee is payable 30 days in advance for out of town or commercial renters. Credit
may be granted to local community groups. Arrangements must be made prior to the date
of booking with the Regional District of North Okanagan and City of Vernon. Such
arrangements will be noted on the Parks and Facility Lease Application Form.

Security Deposit

If a security deposit is required, the deposit must be paid prior to the event. The
requirement for and the amount of the security deposit shall be at the discretion of the
General Manager, Finance or their designate.

Overtime Charges

Overtime charges will amount to equal the overtime benefits according to current Union

Contract, or Private Operations and Maintenance Contract as it relates to the Sub-regional
parks.



Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Greater Vernon Athletics Park Sept 1, 2019 | Sept 1, 2020 | Sept 1, 2021 | Sept 1, 2022 | Sept 1, 2023
Rate/hour Rate/hour Rate/hour Rate/hour Rate/hour
ARTIFICIAL TURF FIELD
(includes lights and change rooms)
School District No.22
During School Hours No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Outside School Hours $28.57 $29.15 $29.73 $30.32 $30.93
Community Use
Adult $43.96 $44.84 $45.74 $46.65 $47.59
Youth $28.57 $29.15 $29.73 $30.32 $30.93
Minor Sports Group $21.98 $22.42 $22.87 $23.33 $23.79
Commercial
Resident Business $73.64 $75.12 $76.62 $78.15 $79.71
Non-Resident Business $103.33 $105.39 $107.50 $109.65 $111.84
SYNTHETIC RUNNING TRACK
(includes lights and change rooms)
School District No.22
During School Hours No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate) $17.14 $17.48 $17.84 $18.19 $18.56
Community Use
Adult $26.37 $26.90 $27.44 $27.99 $28.55
Youth $17.14 $17.48 $17.84 $18.19 $18.56
Minor Sports Group $13.18 $13.45 $13.72 $14.00 $14.28
Commercial
Resident Business $63.24 $64.50 $65.79 $67.11 $68.45
Non-Resident Business $100.01 $102.01 $104.05 $106.13 $108.26
THROWS AREAS
(Shot Put / Hammer / Discus / Javelin) or NATURAL TURF FIELD 105x65m
School District No.22
During School Hours No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate) $13.03 $13.29 $13.55 $13.83 $14.10
Community Use
Adult $20.04 $20.44 $20.85 $21.27 $21.70
Youth $13.03 $13.29 $13.55 $13.83 $14.10
Minor Sports Group $10.02 $10.22 $10.42 $10.64 $10.85
Commercial
Resident Business $45.24 $46.14 $47.06 $48.01 $48.97
Non-Resident Business $70.79 $72.20 $73.65 $75.12 $76.62

*Lights and change rooms are available to user groups that book the atrtificial field or running track.
*The concession is available to user groups that book the artificial field or running track for games or

special events.

*A security deposit is required for use of the concession.



Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Greater Vernon Athletics Park Sept 1, 2019 | Sept 1, 2020 | Sept 1, 2021 | Sept 1, 2022 | Sept 1, 2023

SPECIAL EVENTS
(includes all Athletics Park areas up to a max of 16 hrs)
School District No.22
During School Hours No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate) $343.03 $349.89 $356.88 $364.02 $371.30
Community Use
Adult $527.75 $538.30 $549.07 $560.05 $571.25
Youth $343.03 $349.89 $356.88 $364.02 $371.30
Minor Sports Group $263.87 $269.15 $274.53 $280.03 $285.63
Commercial
Resident Business $2,064.89 $2,106.19 $2,148.31 $2,191.28 $2,235.10
Non-Resident Business $3,483.20 $3,552.86 $3,623.92 $3,696.40 $3,770.33
CLASSROOM
School District No.22
During School Hours No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Outside School Hours Hourly (Youth Rate) $21.78 $22.21 $22.66 $23.11 $23.57
Outside School Hours 1/2 Day (Youth Rate) $49.98 $50.98 $52.00 $53.04 $54.10
Outside School Hours Full Day (Youth Rate) $83.08 $84.74 $86.44 $88.16 $89.93
Community Use and Recreation Programs
Adult Hourly $33.51 $34.18 $34.86 $35.56 $36.27
Adult 1/2 Day $76.86 $78.39 $79.96 $81.56 $83.19
Adult Full Day $127.81 $130.36 $132.97 $135.63 $138.34
Youth Hourly $21.78 $22.21 $22.66 $23.11 $23.57
Youth 1/2 Day $49.98 $50.98 $52.00 $53.04 $54.10
Youth Full Day $83.08 $84.74 $86.44 $88.16 $89.93
Minor Sports Group Hourly $16.78 $17.11 $17.46 $17.81 $18.16
Minor Sports Group 1/2 Day $38.45 $39.22 $40.01 $40.81 $41.62
Minor Sports Group Full Day $63.90 $65.18 $66.48 $67.81 $69.17
Commercial
Resident Business Hourly $53.24 $54.31 $55.40 $56.50 $57.63
Resident Business 1/2 Day $119.65 $122.04 $124.48 $126.97 $129.51
Resident Business Full Day $199.41 $203.40 $207.47 $211.62 $215.85
Non-Resident Business 1/2 Day $239.29 $244.08 $248.96 $253.94 $259.02
Non-Resident Business Full Day $398.87 $406.85 $414.99 $423.29 $431.75

*Full day rental of classroom is equal to 8 hours.

*A security deposit is required for special events and classroom rental. Please note that classroom rental
and special events may be subject to additional fees.

*Fees for the addition of staffing, janitorial services, porta potties, waste receptacles, parking or first aid
attendants, bleachers or other services or equipment may apply to special events or classroom rentals at
the discretion of the Manager Parks, General Manager Finance or designate.
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